

**Electronically Filed  
Supreme Court  
SCPW-17-0000927  
26-FEB-2025  
04:50 PM  
Dkt. 87 MEMO**

Nos. SCPW-17-0000927 and 21908

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

NICK GRUBE,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE HONORABLE ROM A. TRADER,  
Circuit Court Judge of the Circuit Court  
of the First Circuit,

Respondent.

---

STATE OF HAWAII,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JEROME ROGAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING  
CR. NO. 15-1-1338

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT  
CR. NO. 1PC970001153

SUR-POSITION STATEMENT  
REGARDING MOTION TO SEAL  
CASE

**SUR-POSITION STATEMENT REGARDING MOTION TO SEAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. PARSING THE EXPUNGEMENT PROVISION, THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT REQUIRE SEALING.....	2
A. A Plain Reading of the Expungement Provision Gives Courts Discretion to Consider Alternatives to Sealing.....	2
B. Certain Expungement Provision Terms Are Ambiguous in Context. ....	4
1. “Publicly Accessible Electronic Databases” .....	4
2. “Pertaining to the Applicable Arrest or Case” .....	6
3. “Otherwise Remove” .....	8
II. THE CONSTITUTION PROTECTS PUBLIC ACCESS TO CATEGORIES OF PROCEEDINGS. ....	11
A. Experience and Logic Are Not Analyzed Differently for Terminated Cases. ....	11
B. Experience and Logic Are Met Even for Terminated Cases.....	13
C. <i>Pokaski</i> Raises Serious Constitutional Concerns Irrespective of Erroneous Holdings, If Any, by Courts in Ohio, Florida, and Massachusetts.....	16
III. THIS IS NOT A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF PRIVACY ISSUE.....	20
IV. NOTWITHSTANDING LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS, THE JUDICIARY RETAINS INDEPENDENT AUTHORITY OVER ITS OWN RECORDS.....	23
V. RESPONSES TO THE COURT’S ISSUES. ....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Civil Beat Law Ctr. for the Pub. Interest v. Chang</i> , No. SCPW-21-511, 2022 Haw. LEXIS 73 (Haw. May 11, 2022) .....	8
<i>Civil Beat Law Ctr. for the Pub. Interest, Inc. v. City &amp; County of Honolulu</i> , 144 Hawai`i 466, 445 P.3d 47 (2019).....	20, 21
<i>Civil Beat Law Ctr. for the Pub. Interest, Inc. v. Maile</i> , 117 F.4th 1200 (9th Cir. 2024).....	13, 14, 19, 21
<i>Commonw. v. J.F.</i> , 208 N.E.3d 13 (Mass. 2023) .....	19
<i>Commonw. v. Pon</i> , 14 N.E.3d 182 (Mass. 2014) .....	19
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Smith</i> , 126 F.4th 899 (4th Cir. 2025).....	24
<i>El Vocero de P.R. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993) .....	13
<i>Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 377 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Gannett Pac. Corp. v. Richardson</i> , 59 Haw. 224, 580 P.2d 49 (1978).....	14, 15
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski</i> , 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....	14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....	12, 14
<i>Grube v. Trader</i> , 142 Hawai`i 412, 420 P.3d 343 (2018).....	12, 14
<i>Keliipuleole v. Wilson</i> , 85 Hawai`i 217, 941 P.2d 300 (1997) .....	3
<i>Levy v. Kimball</i> , 51 Haw. 540, 465 P.2d 580 (1970).....	3
<i>Molfino v. Yuen</i> , 134 Hawai`i 181, 339 P.3d 679 (2014) .....	8
<i>Morita v. Gorak</i> , 145 Hawai`i 385, 453 P.3d 205 (2019).....	17
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	17
<i>Oahu Public'ns, Inc. v. Ahn</i> , 133 Hawai`i 482, 331 P.3d 460 (2014).....	11, 14, 15, 16
<i>Pac. Radiation Oncology, LLC v. Queen's Med. Ctr.</i> , 138 Hawai`i 14, 375 P.3d 1252 (2016).....	21
<i>Peer News LLC v. City &amp; County of Honolulu</i> , 138 Hawai`i 53, 376 P.3d 1 (2016) .....	5, 20
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) .....	16
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	12, 14
<i>Roy v. GEICO</i> , 152 Hawai`i 225, 524 P.3d 1249 (App. 2023).....	16
<i>SHOPO v. City &amp; County of Honolulu</i> , 149 Hawai`i 492, 494 P.3d 1225 (2021).....	20, 22
<i>SHOPO v. Society of Prof'l Journalists – Univ. of Haw. Chapter</i> , 83 Hawai`i 378, 927 P.2d 386 (1996).....	20

<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Cissell</i> , 782 N.E.2d 1247 (Ohio App. 2002) .....	18
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Winkler</i> , 777 N.E.2d 320 (Ohio App. 2002).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Winkler</i> , 805 N.E.2d 1094 (Ohio 2004).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Abella</i> , 145 Hawai`i 541, 454 P.3d 482 (2019) .....	4
<i>State v. Bruce</i> , 141 Hawai`i 397, 411 P.3d 300 (2017) .....	4
<i>State v. D.H.W.</i> , 686 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1996).....	17, 19
<i>State v. Mainaupo</i> , 117 Hawai`i 235, 178 P.3d 1 (2008) .....	10
<i>State v. Waldon</i> , 202 P.3d 325 (Wash. App. 2009) .....	19
<i>United States v. Biagon</i> , 510 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 870 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	21
<b>Statutes and Legislative History</b>	
1974 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 92.....	5
2023 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 159.....	2, 5
HRS § 378-2.....	5
HRS § 378-2.5 .....	5
HRS § 602-5.5 .....	8
HRS § 831-3.2 .....	passim
<b>State Rules</b>	
HCRR 10.4.....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Jonathan Abel, <i>Cop Tracing</i> , 107 Cornell L. Rev. 927 (2022).....	9
David S. Ardia, <i>Privacy and Court Records: Online Access and the Loss of Practical Obscurity</i> , 2017 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1385 (2017) .....	10
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	8
Digital Humanities Institute, <i>The Proceedings of the Old Bailey, 1674-1913, at <a href="https://www.oldbaileyonline.org">https://www.oldbaileyonline.org</a></i> .....	13
Merriam-Webster Dictionary .....	8
Report of the Committee to Review and Recommend Revisions to the Hawai`i Penal Code (Dec. 30, 2015).....	3
U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., Office of General Counsel Guidance on Application of Fair Housing Act Standards to the Use of Criminal Records by Providers of Housing and Real Estate-Related Transactions (Apr. 4, 2016).....	5
Univ. of Haw. at Mānoa Library, <i>Historical Judiciary Court Records, at <a href="https://guides.library.manoa.hawaii.edu/c.php?g=105634&amp;p=684063">https://guides.library.manoa.hawaii.edu/c.php?g=105634&amp;p=684063</a></i> .....	13

**News Articles**

Boston Globe, *Inside the Secret Courts of Massachusetts* (starting Sept. 30, 2018)..... 19

Nick Grube, *An Ex-Cop Who Went to Jail on Felony Drug Charges Is Getting His Record Wiped Clean*, Honolulu Civil Beat (Sept. 25, 2023)..... 22
